



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 434/2023**
SUBRATA DAS & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Amankant Mishra, Adv.

versus

TONMOY DAS & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. John Mathew, Adv. for D-1
Mr.Ranjan Kumar, Adv. for D-4

CORAM:
DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL))

% **ORDER**
08.07.2025

I.A.7103/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for impleadment of LRs of defendant no. 1)

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he is engaged recently and seeks time to file vakalatnama.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 4 submitted that he is having no objection to this application.
3. Learned counsel for LR of defendant no.1/wife of defendant no. 1 also raised no objection to this application.
4. No one is appearing for defendants no. 2 & 3 despite served.
5. As per affidavit of service filed on behalf of plaintiff dated 13.06.2025, defendants no. 5 to 8 has been served by way of e-mail, but no reply has been filed.



CS(OS) 434/2023

6. Defendants no. 5 to 8 are not yet served. Pleadings qua defendants no. 1, 3 & 4 are already completed. Right of defendant no. 4 to file written statement already closed.
7. Let fresh summons be issued to defendants through all approved modes, including *dasti*, on taking steps on behalf of the plaintiff before next date of hearing.
8. Put up for completion of pleadings/service in accordance with law on 03.11.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 8, 2025/tp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any